interest in the net fair value of acquirees’ identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over

cost at the time of common control combination, to the extent of the continuant of the controlling

party’s interest.

The consolidated income statement includes the results of each of the combining entities from the

earliest date presented or since the date when the combining entities first came under the common

control, where this is a shorter period, regardless of the date of the common control combination.

- 11 -

1 Basis of preparation (cont’d)

The comparative amounts in the consolidated financial statements are presented as if the combining

entities had been combined at the previous balance sheet date unless they first came under common

control at a later date.

Reconciliation of the results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the financial

positions as at 31 December 2018 previously reported by the Group and the restated amounts presented

in the consolidated financial statements are set out below:

For the year ended 31 December 2018

The Group Ziegler

Adjustment
and

elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously
reported) (restated)

Revenue 2,786,421 1,581,210 - 4,367,631

Profit for the year 172,618 17,823 4,703 195,144

Profit attributable to owners of the Company 165,403 17,433 (5,123) 177,713

As at 31 December 2018

Current assets 3,345,111 1,323,918 - 4,669,029

Total assets 5,901,010 1,656,720 (573,487) 6,984,243

Current liabilities 2,695,032 911,713 - 3,606,745

Total liabilities 2,878,681 1,098,855 - 3,977,536

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 2,977,379 555,369 (573,487) 2,959,261

Details of the Ziegler Acquisition have been disclosed in the announcement and circular of the

Company dated 26 September 2019 and 19 November 2019 respectively.

Change in accounting policies

The Group adopted and applied HKFRS 16 Leases and other applicable new standards and

amendments that were effective commencing the financial year beginning at 1 January 2019. The

Group has changed its accounting policies as a result of adopting HKFRS 16. The Group elected to

adopt HKFRS 16 retrospectively but recognised the cumulative effect of initially applying the new

standard on 1 January 2019. Most of the other amendments applied did not have material impact on the